
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
Call-in Meeting 

 
 
Date: Tuesday, 16th June, 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Chair: Councillor N Gregory 
Members: Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, A Dean, G Driscoll, R Jones, 

P Lavelle, G LeCount (Vice-Chair), N Reeve and G Sell 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors S Barker, M Caton, C Day, M Foley, M Lemon, R Pavitt 
and A Storah 

 
  
Public Participation 

 

Members of the public who would like to listen to the meeting live can do so here. 
The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 
 
At the start of the meeting there will also be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to make statements via the virtual meeting platform Zoom 
subject to having registered their intention to speak by 12 noon two working days 
before the meeting takes place. Please contact Democratic Services to register to 
speak on 01799 510369/548 or committee@uttlesford.gov.uk.  
 
Technical guidance will be provided on the practicalities of speaking to a virtual 
meeting at the point of confirming your registration. Further information relating to 
public participation can be found on page 3 of this document. 
 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5575
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk


2 Call-in: Corporate Plan Delivery Plan for 2020/21 
 

4 - 41 

 The Corporate Plan Delivery Plan which was approved by Cabinet 
on Wednesday, 27 May has been called in by the Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
Councillors Criscione, Dean and Sell have called in the item for the 
following reason: 
 
"The reason for calling in this decision is because the Corporate 
Delivery Plan is insufficient insofar that it is, inter alia, not 
measurable, lacking in both quantified and timed outcomes. It 
therefore requires further development to meet these good 
governance standards. The plan should also demonstrate 
aspirational outcomes achievable in normal times and should not 
solely be downplayed by current uncertainties caused by the Covid-
19 pandemic. The Scrutiny committee needs the opportunity to 
scrutinise the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan, having been given 
qualified assurances from the executive that this would be the 
detailed follow on from the Corporate Plan." 
 
The Committee are asked to consider the decision to approve the 
Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2020/21. 
 

 

 



 
REMOTE MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
Due to the Government’s social distancing measures imposed in the wake of Covid- 
19, the way in which the public can participate in Uttlesford District Council meetings 
has changed. Meetings are no longer being held on site or in person and ‘remote 
meetings’ will be held on the virtual meeting platform Zoom until further notice. 
Members of the public are welcome to listen live to the debate of any of the Council’s 
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All live broadcasts and meeting papers can be 
viewed on the Council’s calendar of meetings webpage. 
 
If you wish to make a statement via Zoom video link, you will need to register with 
Democratic Services by midday two working days before the meeting. There is a 15 
minute public speaking limit and 3 minute speaking slots will be given on a first 
come, first served basis. Those wishing to make a statement via video link will 
require an internet connection and a device with a microphone and video camera 
enabled. Those wishing to make a statement to the meeting who do not have 
internet access can do so via telephone. Technical guidance on the practicalities of 
participating via Zoom will be given at the point of confirming your registration slot, 
but if you have any questions regarding the best way to participate in this meeting 
please call Democratic Services on 01799 510548/410 who will advise on the 
options available. 
 
The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which is 
open to the public. Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence of 
the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason. You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed. 
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more 
information please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities 
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510430/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


Committee: Cabinet  Date:  

Wednesday, 27 
May 2020 

 

Title: Corporate Plan Delivery Plan for 2020/21 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Cllr John Lodge, Leader, Lead for Strategy, the 
Economy and Investment 

 

Report 
Author: 

Dawn French, Chief Executive 

dfrench@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Tel: 01799 510400  

Key decision:   

N 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Corporate Plan was agreed by Council at its meeting on 25 February 
2020. This report sets out the detailed delivery plan for 2020/21.  

Recommendations 
 

2. To approve the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan, attached at Enclosure 2. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. Provision was made for the anticipated financial implications arising from the 
delivery plan when the budget was set for 2020/21, as approved by Full 
Council on 25 February 2020.  
 

4. However, the impact of the public health pandemic on the council’s budget has 
resulted in an instruction from the s151 Officer that expenditure must be 
limited to essential spend only until further notice. 
 

5. The original allocation is shown in the delivery plan but the actions adjusted to 
reflect that the funding is frozen for the time being.  

 
Background Papers 

 
6. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

None 
 

Impact  
 

7.   

Communication/Consultation Consultation specific to projects within the 
delivery plan will be undertaken as 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



necessary. 

Community Safety Community safety projects are identified 
within the delivery plan. 

Equalities Equality impact assessments will be 
undertaken in relation to specific projects, 
as necessary. 

Health and Safety Any health and safety implications resulting 
from actions or projects in the delivery plan 
will the subject of appropriate risk 
assessments, where necessary. 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Any human rights or legal implications 
arising from individual projects within the 
delivery plan will be assessed and 
addressed. 

Sustainability Any sustainability implications arising from 
individual projects within the delivery plan 
will be assessed and addressed. 

Ward-specific impacts Any ward specific issues arising from 
individual projects within the delivery plan 
will be identified. 

Workforce/Workplace The Corporate Plan Delivery Plan will 
enable staff to be more confident in 
delivery of services and to be clear about 
the performance expectations of them. Any 
workforce implications arising from 
individual projects within the delivery plan 
will be assessed and addressed. 

 
Situation 
 

8. The Corporate Plan 2020 – 2024 was adopted by Full Council at its meeting 
on 25 February and is attache
[...]
20/21 budget; in addition, in order 
to achieve the impact intended and for the evaluation to be completed as to 
the impact on outcomes, these projects need to be concluded, wherever 
possible. 

Impact of the Public Health Pandemic 
 

14. Members were working to complete the delivery plan for adoption at its 
Cabinet meeting scheduled for 1 April, having identified the resources to be 
incorporated in the budget. 

15. This work had to be suspended while senior officers initiated the response to 
the public health emergency. 

16. Work then resumed but has had to be revisited to reflect the reduced capacity 
in the organisation, dedicated to managing the public health emergency, and 
the financial challenges that have arisen from the emergency, such as loss of 
income. 

17. Whilst wanting to remain ambitious on all the priority areas, Members agreed 
the priority focus now going forward must be: 
 
- Financial sustainability; 
- Developing the local plan; 
- Adopting a new business plan for the Housing Revenue Account, to include 
the provision of additional homes for social rent; 

Page 6



- Climate and ecological emergency 
- Supporting our residents, businesses and communities through and beyond 
the public health emergency 

18.  The attachment at Enclosure 2 outlines all of the elements of the original 
delivery plan but now provides an additional column to indicate whether the 
item will be progressed as originally planned, progressed as far as possible 
within the constraints of essential spend only or formally paused. 

19. Members acknowledge that even those elements that will be progressed as 
originally planned may be constrained by the ongoing management of the 
pandemic and continuing focus on finances. 

 

Risk Analysis 
 

20.  

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

The Delivery Plan 
cannot be 
delivered 

2 4 The plan has been revisited to 
reflect the constraint son the 
organisation. It will be monitored 
regularly by Cabinet 

The D
[...]
or 
Finance and 
Budget/Assistant 
Director of 
Resources/Assistant 
Director of Planning 
 

This work will continue 
within existing resources, 
recognising the 
limitations on officer 
resources 

P
age 16



b. Deliver cost-effective 
and efficient services 
that live within the 
Council’s means 

 

A balanced budget has been 
set for 2020/21 

Budget monitoring and 
performance indicators 
reports presented on a 
quarterly basis 

Within existing 
resources 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and 
Budget/Assistant 
Director of 
Resources  
Portfolio Holder for 
Council and Public 
Services/Assistant 
Director of 
Corporate Services 
 

This work will continue 
within existing resources, 
recognising the 
limitations on officer 
resources 

c. Constantly seek to 
improve the quality of 
contracted out services  
 

To actively manage contracts 
with suppliers 

Ensure the level of 
contractual obligations are 
delivered 

Within existing 
resources 

Portfolio Holder for 
Council and Public 
Services/CMT 

This work will continue 
within existing resources, 
recognising the 
limitations on officer 
resources 

d. Apply for all relevant 
grants 

 

To identify and bid for all 
appropriate grants available 
to the Council 
 

Successful application of 
submitted bids 

Within existing 
resources 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and 
Budget/Assistant 
Director of 
Resources  
 

This work will continue 
within existing resources, 
recognising the 
limitations on officer 
resources 

e. Set a Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) to fund council 
services by a prudent 
mix of investment, 
services and tax income, 
while maintaining 
adequate reserves 
 

 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, Commercial Strategy 
and Reserves Strategy set and 
approved in February 2020 

Budget monitoring reports 
presented on a quarterly 
basis 
 
Successful external audit of 
accounts gaining a 
unqualified opinion and a 
positive statement of use 
of resources 

Within existing 
resources 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and 
Budget/Assistant 
Director of 
Resources  
 

This work will continue 
within existing resources, 
recognising the 
limitations on officer 
resources 

P
age 17



f. Follow best-practices 
for investment risk 
management and board 
composition 

 

Commercial Strategy set and 
approved in February 2020 
 
Investment Board has been 
created and external 
independent member to chair 
the board 
 

Quarterly meetings Within existing 
resources 

Leader/Director of 
Finance and 
Corporate 
Services/Assistant 
Director of ICT and 
Facilities  

This work will continue 
within existing resources, 
recognising the 
limitations on officer 
resources 

 

P
age 18



Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2020/21  

Vision: Making Uttlesford the best place to live, work and play 

Theme: Active Place-Maker For Our Towns And Villages 
 
We Will: 
 

Activities Outputs/Milestones Resources Lead CM/ Officer Change due to Covid-19 

1. Masterplan our new communities for and with residents 
 

a. Use Locally Led 
Development 
Corporations to deliver 
sustainable new 
settlements 
 
b. Provide the greatest 
level of influence and 
protection for 
communities adjacent to 
new settlements 
 
 
 

Consider way forward for the 
Local Plan: 
Decide whether to withdraw 
the plan or seek to continue 
with examination of the 
submitted plan. Complete 
 
If withdraw, carry out an 
issues and options 
assessment to determine 
whether new settlements 
remain part of the most 
appropriate development 
strategy.  
 
In parallel with progress 
towards an adopted local 
plan, establish the role of 
Locally Led Development 
Corporation (LLDC) through 
engagement with promoters.  
 
 
 

Decide whether to 
withdraw the plan or seek 
to continue with 
examination of the 
submitted plan. 
 
Update Local 
Development Scheme and 
achieve its work 
programme 

Within existing 
resources 

Portfolio Holder 
for Planning and 
the Local 
Plan/Assistant 
Director of 
Plann
[...]
te report 
templates to include 
‘Impact on Council Carbon 
Emissions’ 
 
 
 
 
Review capital programme 
to consider vehicle 
replacement and 
acquisitions programme.   
 

Within existing 
resources 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Within existing 
resources, including 
£15k in capital 
programme for EV 
chargers and possible 
S106 contributions 
The new energy tariff 
has increased the 
budget by £32k, 
which is to be met 
from the allocation of 
£300k for member 
priorities. 

Leader/Chief 
Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Portfolio Holder 
for Environment 
and Green 
Issues/Portfolio 
Holder for Finance 
and 
Budget/Assistant 
Director of 
Environment 
 

This work will progress as 
far as possible recognising 
the limitations on officer 
resources;  
 
 
 
This work will progress as 
far as possible recognising 
the limitations on officer 
resources; there is a 
commitment to 2 vans and 
6 EV points and new 
battery operated 
equipment has been 
purchased 
A green energy tariff has 
been purchased which will 
reduce the council’s carbon 
footprint from energy 
considerably.  

g. Increase walking, cycling 
and sustainable transport 
 
 

Evaluate the business case 
for community rural bus 
services (links to 
Champion for our District, 
1 (d))  
 
 
 
Increase availability of 
electric charging points, 
e.g. make new electric 
charging points a 
requirement of residential 
and commercial 

Discussion with ECC (as 
Highways and Transport 
Authority) to review 
current gaps in service and 
understand costs involved.  
 
 
 
EV charging points 
implemented as required 
by planning policies which 
already encourage EV 
charging points in new 
developments. 

Within existing 
budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£15,000 capital 
budget (costs of EV 
point is dependent 
on location – direct 
impact on how many 

Portfolio Holder 
for Infrastructure, 
Transport and 
Stansted 
Airport/Portfolio 
Holder for 
Environment and 
Green Issues/ 
Portfolio Holder 
for Housing, 
Communities, 
Youth and Health 
 

The work
[...]
dents with 
dementia (2020/21)  
 
 
 
 
 
Joint initiatives with 
Charities/support groups 
and sheltered housing 
Day Centre officers to 
identify 
programmes/activities for 
our residents 

Review effectiveness of 
programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Provide half yearly reports 
an new programmes 
identified 

Within existing 
resources, including an 
additional £5k 
allocated in the budget 
as grant for this work. 
Does not fall within 
‘essential spend’ 
 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Youth and 
Health / Assistant 
Director of Housing, 
Health and 
Communities 

This work will continue 
within existing resources, 
recognising the limitations 
on officer resources 

P
age 40



 

P
age 41


	Agenda
	2 Call-in: Corporate Plan Delivery Plan for 2020/21
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Plan Delivery Plan for 2020/21
	Putting Residents First
	Active Place-Maker For Our Towns And Village
	Progressive custodian of our rural environment
	Champion for our District




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/ on TUESDAY, 
16 JUNE 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, A Dean, G Driscoll, R Jones, 

P Lavelle, G LeCount and G Sell and A Storah 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

D French (Chief Executive), R Auty (Assistant Director - 
Corporate Services), B Ferguson  (Democratic Services 
Manager) and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate 
Services) 
 

Also present:  Councillors J Lodge (Leader), C Day (Portfolio Holder for 
Communities, Youth, Public Safety and the Police and Fire 
Service Liaison), J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the 
Local Plan), Councillor N Hargreaves (Portfolio Holder for 
Finance) and P Lees (Deputy Leader of the Council). 

 
SC8   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair noted that Councillor Reeve was no longer a member of the 
Committee since his promotion to the Cabinet. He thanked Councillor Reeve for 
his service to the Committee and welcomed Councillor Storah as the nominated 
substitute for this meeting.  
 
 

SC9   CALL-IN: CORPORATE PLAN DELIVERY PLAN FOR 2020/21  
 

The Chair introduced the item and said Councillors Dean, Sell and Criscione had 
called in the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan (CPDP), approved by Cabinet on 27 
May, for the following reasons: 
 
"The reason for calling in this decision is because the Corporate Delivery Plan is 
insufficient insofar that it is, inter alia, not measurable, lacking in both quantified 
and timed outcomes. It therefore requires further development to meet these 
good governance standards. The plan should also demonstrate aspirational 
outcomes achievable in normal times and should not solely be downplayed by 
current uncertainties caused by the Covid-19 pandemic. The Scrutiny committee 
needs the opportunity to scrutinise the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan, having 
been given qualified assurances from the executive that this would be the 
detailed follow on from the Corporate Plan." 
 
The Chair said a late supplementary pack had been published earlier in the day 
containing Member submissions. He said an explanation should be given as to 
why the evidence was submitted on the day of the meeting. 
 
In response to a Member question, the Democratic Services Manager said the 
Corporate Plan Delivery Plans of neighbouring local authorities could be tabled 
for consideration but it would be for the Members who had called in the decision 
to justify the documents’ inclusion.  



 

 
 

 
Councillor Dean said the current CPDP lacked clarity and accountability and 
whilst he appreciated the unprecedented nature of the public health emergency, 
the Council needed direction that was lacking in the Plan.  
 
He proposed the following, 
 
“That the Scrutiny Committee refers the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan back to 
Cabinet with a request that it is amended to identify: 
 
(i) delivery outcomes, 
(ii) when the outcomes will be delivered, 
(iii) who will be responsible for delivery of outcomes. 
 
The revised plan may show: 
(a) clearly what the Cabinet wishes to deliver, but  
(b) may include uncertainties that could affect timely delivery resulting from the 
present Covid-19 pandemic." 
 
Councillor Criscione said assurances in regard to the CPDP had been given by 
the Administration at this juncture last year; the Administration had not lived up 
to those promises. Furthermore, the ruling group had a strong mandate and this 
was their chance to prove they could deliver on promises made in the pre-
election period. In his view, they had failed to do so. 
 
There were a number of serious flaws in the Plan, such as no costings, a lack of 
consistency in target setting and a general lack of detail. He said the lack of 
detail in the CPDP was intrinsically linked to the lack of progress made by the 
Administration in delivering its mandate. He said the Council required vision and 
ambition and praised the Corporate Plan which demonstrated that scrutiny could 
add value to the process. He said SMART objectives were required to spell out 
in detail the council’s direction of travel, although he appreciated such objectives 
would be subject to change due to the public health emergency.  
 
Councillor Sell said he shared the sentiments of Councillor Criscione; the Plan 
lacked detail and provided no clarity for residents. He said there were four 
principles that should be enshrined in the Plan; accountability,  transparency, 
vision and challenge. He said looking at other Local Authorities’ Delivery Plans 
was entirely appropriate as it was right to look at other councils to achieve best 
practice. He said the CPDP needed clear objectives, clear completion dates, 
clear accountability and an ambitious vision and asked for the Plan to be referred 
back to Cabinet for amendment. 
 
The Chair invited Councillors Lodge, Lees and Hargreaves to respond.  
 
Councillor Lodge said he rejected a number of reasons given for calling in the 
CPDP. He said an officer or Cabinet Member was listed by each item and 
therefore accountability had been enshrined in the Plan. He added that the 
CPDP had been subject to wide consultation and the ambition contained in the 
document was clear to see. Finally, he criticised the three members for 
underestimating  the scale of the Covid-19 recovery. Economically, the nation’s 



 

 
 

finances were in a poor state and the Council was looking at a £4 million shortfall 
due to the impact of the crisis. He emphasised that the Council was on essential 
spend only. Many councils had cancelled their delivery plans due to a lack of 
funds and whilst additional Government support may be forthcoming, there was 
little certainty in terms of the level of assistance that would be offered, or when it 
would be received. He asked Members to “wake up” to the reality of the 
situation. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Criscione asking whether the Leader 
would have been happy to present such a Plan to his Board of Directors during 
his professional career, Councillor Lodge said leading a Council was very 
different to leading a company due to the collective nature of the organisation, as 
opposed to one where he could “pull all the levers”. In response to another 
question, he said he absolutely agreed with SMART targets but due to the 
impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s finances their value would be questionable. 
He said they could be incorporated into the Plan when the financial picture was 
clearer. 
 
Councillor Lees agreed with Councillor Lodge and said the public’s primary 
concern related to the continuation of basic services, which were under threat 
due to Covid-19, not, for example, the building of new council houses. She said 
the Administration would continue to be ambitious but they could not make 
promises with so much uncertainty surrounding public finances. She asked 
Members to work proactively with the Administration in the best interests of 
residents. 
 
Councillor Hargreaves said he had read the supplementary papers and the 
assumption that a Delivery Plan would be updated as circumstances changed 
was incorrect. He also dismissed comments relating to recycling performance as 
lacking evidence and another regarding Neighbourhood Plans as misguided. He 
asked Members to reject the request for call-in and to press on with the Plan. 
 
Councillor Criscione said he fully appreciated the scale of the pandemic but the 
CPDP could still be much improved. The health emergency did not negate the 
need for a detailed Plan outlining specifically how the Administration’s vision 
would be achieved.      
 
Members discussed the CPDP and the reasons given by Councillors Dean, 
Criscione and Sell to call the Delivery Plan in. Councillors Coote, Driscoll, 
LeCount and Jones expressed disappointment and shared the view that the call-
in was politically motivated and had not added value to the process, particularly 
as the CPDP was due to be reviewed again at the Scrutiny Committee meeting 
in September.  
 
Councillor Storah said he did not agree with the reasons given for calling in the 
CPDP, particularly the issues raised in regard to the Local Plan process. He said 
the CPDPs of neighbouring authorities included in the supplementary papers 
had aspirational targets but did not say “how or by when” they would be 
delivered.  
 



 

 
 

In response to a question, the Leader said the CPDP had been written by senior 
officers and Cabinet Members in consultation with the wider public. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for a comfort break at 8.08pm and reconvened at 
8.13pm. 
 
Councillor Dean said this was not about party politics but rather good 
management practice. He said he fully appreciated the context of the pubic 
health emergency and questioned the wisdom of publishing the CPDP in the 
current circumstances. He said he was concerned by the conduct of the meeting 
and the term “protagonist” had created an “us versus them” setup, which was not 
the way to carry out effective scrutiny.  
 
In response, the Chair clarified the meaning of protagonist as “an advocate or 
champion for a particular cause or idea” as defined in the Oxford English 
Dictionary. He said it was not a judgement but rather a statement of a position 
taken in discussion or debate.  
 
Councillor Criscione said there was no political motivation behind the call-in and 
that he was sincerely trying to assist in a constructive manner. He said it was up 
to Cabinet, not Scrutiny, to clarify ideas behind the CPDP. 
 
Councillor Sell said it was about accountability and challenge; he had a 
democratic right to call this item in for further debate and additional scrutiny. He 
said he welcomed Councillor Lodge’s comment in regard to the implementation 
of SMART targets later in the process. 
 
Councillor LeCount said it was important in a democracy that all could be 
questioned and thanked the three Members for instigating the debate. 
 
The Chair summarised before moving to a vote. He said the CPDP was an 
unimpressive document that lacked specifics and the Committee had voiced its 
disapproval following the meeting in May. However, as mentioned during the 
debate, he said there was little value in bringing the document back at this point 
in time, due to unprecedented public health emergency and the looming 
economic crisis that was expected to follow, as the Administration had already 
promised a review. He expected more specific targets and prioritisation to be 
incorporated in the CPDP for further scrutiny in September. He added that it was 
the Scrutiny Committee’s role to provide robust challenge but an alternative 
approach to call-in could have been taken on this occasion and still led to the 
same outcome.  
 
The motion to refer the CPDP to Cabinet for amendment was defeated.  
 
The meeting was closed at 8.30pm.   
 


